

No. 19-5651

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY RAY BOWLES,

Petitioner,

v.

RON DESANTIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
THURSDAY, AUGUST 22, 2019, AT 6:00 P.M.***

TERRI L. BACKHUS

Counsel of Record

KELSEY PEREGOY

SEAN GUNN

KATHERINE BLAIR

Capital Habeas Unit

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

terri_backhus@fd.org

kelsey_peregoy@fd.org

sean_gunn@fd.org

katherine_blair@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	i
Argument	1
I. Respondents’ Arguments Highlight the Circuit Split and Need for Clarification from this Court on § 3599 and <i>Harbison</i>	1
II. Mr. Bowles Has Not Been Dilatory, and Respondents Misconstrue the Relevant Legal Standard for a Stay of Execution	3
Conclusion.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chappell v. Rich</i> , 340 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	1, 2
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , 636 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	1
<i>McNair v. Allen</i> , 515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Ratliff v. DeKalb County, Ga.</i> , 62 F.3d 338 (11th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Samayoa v. Davis</i> , 928 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 3599.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 3, 4, 5
